

No. 99-8576

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL L. GLOVER, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and guidelines provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
Counsel's failure to argue that petitioner's money laundering and racketeering offenses should be grouped under the Sentencing Guidelines did not constitute ineffective assistance	11
A. <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> governs claims of ineffective assistance of counsel at noncapital sentencing and appeal	11
B. Counsel's failure to argue that petitioner's money laundering and racketeering offenses should be grouped was not deficient per- formance	24
C. Petitioner was not prejudiced by counsel's failure to raise the grouping claim	35
Conclusion	49
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 175 F.3d 560 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 432 (1999)	22
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	20
<i>Arredondo v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 1999)	13, 14, 23, 29
<i>Auman v. United States</i> , 67 F.3d 157 (8th Cir. 1995)	14, 17
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970)	21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	13
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	24
<i>Dunham v. Kisak</i> , 192 F.3d 1104 (7th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Durrive v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 1993)	5, 8, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	13, 20
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	13
<i>Gray v. Greer</i> , 800 F.2d 644 (7th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	11-12, 15
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962)	8, 16
<i>Janvier v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	9, 14, 26, 27
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 790 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 335 (1999)	17
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	12, 23, 35, 38
<i>Knight v. United States</i> , 37 F.3d 769 (1st Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	12, 37
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1994)	24
<i>Lilly v. Gilmore</i> , 988 F.2d 783 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 852 (1993)	29
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	8, 18, 39
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 109 F.3d 1177 (7th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 931 (1997)	5, 6, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	12, 20
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955)	26
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	22
<i>Orsini v. Wallace</i> , 913 F.2d 474 (8th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1128 (1991)	34
<i>Parks v. United States</i> , 832 F.2d 1244 (11th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	13
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Reece v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 1462 (11th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994)	16
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1029 (2000)	12, 15, 35
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 997 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	12, 26, 27, 29, 34
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 120 S. Ct. 746 (2000)	12, 14, 15, 26, 27, 32, 35
<i>Smullen v. United States</i> , 94 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Spriggs v. Collins</i> , 993 F.2d 85 (5th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	36
<i>United States v. Breckenridge</i> , 93 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 1996)	14, 35
<i>United States v. Cusumano</i> , 943 F.2d 305 (3d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1036 (1992)	30-31, 45
<i>United States v. Essig</i> , 10 F.3d 968 (3d Cir. 1993)	17
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 918 F.2d 1343 (8th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>United States v. Fuente-Kolbensschlag</i> , 878 F.2d 1377 (11th Cir. 1989)	37
<i>United States v. Harper</i> , 972 F.2d 321 (11th Cir. 1992)	30, 40, 43
<i>United States v. Headley</i> , 923 F.2d 1079 (3d Cir. 1991)	14, 35
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 971 F.2d 562 (10th Cir. 1992)	30, 43-44
<i>United States v. Kissick</i> , 69 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1138 (1997)	14
<i>United States v. Kneeland</i> , 148 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998)	33
<i>United States v. Kunzman</i> , 54 F.3d 1522 (10th Cir. 1995)	30, 40, 41

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Lavoie</i> , 19 F.3d 1102 (6th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 61 F.3d 1181 (5th Cir. 1995)	30, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Lombardi</i> , 5 F.3d 568 (1st Cir. 1993)	30, 40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 100 F.3d 113 (10th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>United States v. McMahon</i> , 133 F.3d 918 (4th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>United States v. Mannino</i> , 212 F.3d 835 (3d Cir. 2000)	35, 37
<i>United States v. McClendon</i> , 195 F.3d 598 (11th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>United States v. Mikalajunas</i> , 186 F.3d 490 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 1283 (2000)	17
<i>United States v. Mullens</i> , 65 F.3d 1560 (11th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1112 (1996)	33
<i>United States v. Napoli</i> , 179 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 1176 (2000)	33, 40, 41, 43, 44, 47
<i>United States v. O’Kane</i> , 155 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 1998)	33, 41, 43, 44, 47
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 210 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2000)	20, 29, 37
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 909 F.2d 789 (4th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>United States v. Pregent</i> , 190 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. Schlesinger</i> , 49 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>United States v. Segler</i> , 37 F.3d 1131 (5th Cir. 1994)	17, 36
<i>United States v. Seyfert</i> , 67 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 1995)	14, 29

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 132 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	14, 35
<i>United States v. Talk</i> , 158 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1164 (1999)	17
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 984 F.2d 298 (9th Cir. 1993)	30, 43
<i>United States v. Universal Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 2740 (2000)	34
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 112 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>United States v. Watts</i> 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	47
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 183 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> :	
98 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 1996)	5, 10, 25, 31, 34, 39, 45, 47
131 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1997)	31, 48
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000)	7, 8, 9, 12, 19, 20, 39
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992)	13
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	24
 Constitution, statutes, guidelines and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	12, 23
Amend. VI	17
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473,	
Tit. II, ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987	12
18 U.S.C. 1954	3
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1)(B)(i)	3
18 U.S.C. 1962(d)	2-3
18 U.S.C. 3553	16, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4)	16, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)	16, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3742	13, 17, 6a
18 U.S.C. 3742(e)	13, 7a

VIII

Statutes, guidelines and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3742(f)	14
26 U.S.C. 7206	3
28 U.S.C. 994(b)(2)	16
28 U.S.C. 2255 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	4, 8, 17, 18, 25, 40
 United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
Ch. 1:	
Pt. A. 4(h)	28
Pt. B.:	
§ 1B1.3(a)(2)	47, 48, 10a
Ch. 2:	
Pt. B.:	
§ 2B1.1(b)(1)	44
Pt. E.:	
§ 2E1.1(a)	41
§ 2E5.1(a)(1)	45
§ 2E5.1(b)	41
§ 2E5.1(b)(1)	45
§ 2E5.1(b)(2)	44
Pt. F.:	
§ 2F1.1(b)(1)	44
§ 2F1.1(b)(1)(M)	45, 47
Pt. S.:	
§ 2S1.1(a)(2)	46
§ 2S1.1(b)	41
§ 2S1.1(b)(2)	44
§ 2S1.1(b)(2)(C)	45-46
§ 2S1.1(b)(2)(G)	47
§ 2S1.1 comment.	43
Ch. 3:	
Pt. B.:	
§ 3B1.3	46
Pt. C.:	
§ 3C1.1	3, 46
Pt. D.:	
Pt. D, intro. comment.	39, 44, 18a

IX

Guidelines and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 3D1.2	<i>passim</i>
§ 3D1.2(c)	31, 41, 12a
§ 3D1.2(d)	31, 33, 34, 38, 39, 42, 48, 12a
§ 3D1.2, comment. (n.2)	41
§ 3D1.2, comment. (n.5)	41
§ 3D1.2, comment. (n.6)	43, 44
§ 3D1.3(b)	46, 47, 14a
§ 3D1.3, comment. (n.3)	48
§ 3D1.4	3, 42, 46, 15a
Ch. 5:	
Pt. B:	
§ 5B1.1	22
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 32	17
Rule 32(b)	27
Miscellaneous:	
Robert Jackson, <i>Advocacy Before the United States</i> <i>Supreme Court</i> , 25 Temple L.Q. 115 (1951)	27
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	13
